## 504023887 09/27/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4070546

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ABRAHAM RUTENBERG	04/19/2015
RONNY UZANA	04/19/2015
MICHAL LOTEM	04/20/2015
ARTHUR MACHLENKIN	04/22/2015
GALIT EISENBERG	04/20/2015
TAMAR PERETZ-YABLONSKY	04/16/2015
SHOSHANA FRANKENBURG	04/20/2015
RONI ENGELSTEIN	04/20/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HADASIT MEDICAL RESEARCH SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT LTD.
Street Address:	KIRYAT HADASSAH, P.O. BOX 12000, JBP (MINRAV) BUILDING, HADASSAH EIN KEREM
City:	JERUSALEM
State/Country:	ISRAEL
Postal Code:	9112001

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15110111

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)533-9187

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202) 467-8853
Email: patlaw@vorys.com

Correspondent Name: VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR & PEASE LLP

Address Line 1: 1909 K ST., NW Address Line 2: 9TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-1152

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	068717.000061
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ARI G. ZYTCER

PATENT 504023887 REEL: 040165 FRAME: 0464

SIGNATURE:	/Ari G. Zytcer/
DATE SIGNED:	09/27/2016
Total Attachments: 8	
source=Assign_exe#page1.tif	
source=Assign_exe#page2.tif	
source=Assign_exe#page3.tif	
source=Assign_exe#page4.tif	
source=Assign_exe#page5.tif	
source=Assign_exe#page6.tif	
source=Assign_exe#page7.tif	
source=Assign_exe#page8.tif	

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged I/We the undersigned RUTENBERG, Abraham, 39 Yefe Nof Street 3437129 Haifa, Israel; UZANA, Ronny, 11/47 Max and Ampto Shine Street, 76666 Rehovot, Israel; LOTEM, Michal, 17 HaOmarim Blvd., 71908 Reut, Israel; MACHLENKIN, Arthur, 151 Eshkol Street, 6094800 Givat Brener, Israel; EISENBERG, Galit, 10/5 Nahar HaYarden Street, 7175986 Modiin, Israel; PERETZ-Jerusalem, Kubovi Street, 9675757 45 YABLONSKY. Tamar, FRANKENBURG, Shoshana, 11 HaGadna Street, 9323211 Jerusalem, Israel; ENGELSTEIN, Roni, 108 Dulchin Street, 9640822 Jerusalem, Israel; (hereinafter referred to as the Assignor/s) do hereby sell, assign and confirm that we did irrevocably assign to HADASIT MEDICAL RESEARCH SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT LTD. (hereinafter referred to as the assignee) whose full post office address is: Kiryat Hadassah P.O. Box 12000 JBP (Minrav) Building Hadassah Ein Kerem, 9112001 Jerusalem, Israel, all my right, title, and interest to my invention entitled:

# IMPROVED CELL COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR CANCER THERAPY

as disclosed in PCT Patent Application No. PCT/IL2015/050033 filed January 8, 2015 claiming priority from U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/925265 filed January 9, 2014.

NOW, THEREFORE, the said Assignor/s has sold, assigned, transferred and ser over to said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in the PCT and all corresponding national or regional stage applications derived therefrom, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor/s if this Assignment and sale had not been made and all the corresponding right, title, and interest in and to any patent which may issue therefrom.

Signed at Hairfer, Israelinis	
AUTENBERG, Abraham	(witness)
Signed atthis	
UZANA, Ronny	(witness)

BDST/BSFCT

LOTEM, Michal	(witnéss)
Signed at	day of
MACHLENKIN, Arthur	(witness)
Signed atthisthis	day of
EISENBERG, Galii	(witness)
EISENBERG, Gain Signed at parkin General this	162 day of APXI 2015
PROPETZ YABLONSKY, Tamar	(witness)
Signed at	day of
FRANKENBURG, Shoshana	(witness)
Signed at	day of
TRICEL STEIN Road	(witness)

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged I/We the undersigned RUTENBERG, Abraham. 39 Yefe Nof Street. 3427129 Huifa, Israel; UZANA, Rosny, 11/47 Max and Ampro Shine Street, 76666 Rehovot, Israel; UZANA, Rosny, 11/47 Max and Ampro Shine Street, 76666 Rehovot, Israel; LOXEM, Michal. 17 HaOmarini Blvd., 71908 Reut, Israel; MACHLENKIN, Arthur, 151 Eshkol Street, 6094800 Givat Brener, Israel; EISENBERG, Galit, 10/5 Nathar HuYarden Street, 7175986 Modiin, Israel; PERETZ-YABLONSKY, Tamur. 45 Kubovi Street, 9673757 Jerusalem, Israel; FRANKENBURG, Shoshana, 11 HaGadna Street, 9323211 Jerusalem, Israel; ENGELSTEIN, Rosi, 108 Dulchin Street, 9640822 Jerusalem, Israel; (hereinafter referred to as the Assignor/s) do horeby sell, assign and confirm that we did irrevocably assign to HADASIT MEDICAL RESEARCH SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT LTD. (hereinafter referred to as the assignee) whose full post office address is: Kiryat Hudassah P.O. Box 12000 IBP (Minray) Building Hadassah Ein Kerem, 9112001 Jerusalem, Israel, all my right, title, and interest to my invention entitled.

## IMPROVED CELL COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR CANCER THERAPY

as disclosed in PCT Patent Application No. PCT/IL2015/050033 filed January 8, 2015 claiming priority from U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/925265 filed January 9, 2014.

NOW. THEREFORE, the said Assignor/s has sold, assigned, transferred and set over to said Assignee, the entire right, title and inferest in the PCT and all corresponding national or regional stage applications derived therefrom, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor/s if this Assignment and sale had not been made and all the corresponding right, title, and interest in and to any patent which may issue therefrom.

Signed atthis	day of
RUTENBEEG, Abraham	(winess)
21 side 142 (2242) Tispensis	day of APX\\ 2015
Signether JC (USC) CNV this 19	

330877938907

Signed at 3000 Axion this	2015 day of
	(witness)
Signed at	day of
MACHLENKIN, Arthur	(witness)
Signed at	22day of
EISENBERG, Galit	(witness)
Signed atthisthis	
PERETZ-YABLONSKY, Tamar	(witness)
Signed at JENAMEM this	2015
FRANKENBURG, Shoshana	(witness)
Shifter and the second	
ENGELSTÉIN, Roni	(witness)

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged I/We the undersigned RUTENBERG, Abraham, 39 Yefe Nof Street 3437129 Haifa, Israel; UZANA, Ronny, 11/47 Max and Ampto Shine Street, 76666 Rehovot, Israel; LOTEM, Michal, 17 HaOmarim Blvd., 71908 Reut, Israel; MACHLENKIN, Arthur, 151 Eshkol Street, 6094800 Givat Brener, Israel; EISENBERG, Galit, 10/5 Nahar HaYarden Street, 7175986 Modiin, Israel; PERETZ-Jerusalem, Kubovi Street, 9675757 45 YABLONSKY. Tamar, FRANKENBURG, Shoshana, 11 HaGadna Street, 9323211 Jerusalem, Israel; ENGELSTEIN, Roni, 108 Dulchin Street, 9640822 Jerusalem, Israel; (hereinafter referred to as the Assignor/s) do hereby sell, assign and confirm that we did irrevocably assign to HADASIT MEDICAL RESEARCH SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT LTD. (hereinafter referred to as the assignee) whose full post office address is: Kiryat Hadassah P.O. Box 12000 JBP (Minray) Building Hadassah Ein Kerem, 9112001 Jerusalem, Israel, all my right, title, and interest to my invention entitled:

# IMPROVED CELL COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR CANCER THERAPY

as disclosed in PCT Patent Application No. PCT/IL2015/050033 filed January 8, 2015 claiming priority from U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/925265 filed January 9, 2014.

NOW, THEREFORE, the said Assignor/s has sold, assigned, transferred and ser over to said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in the PCT and all corresponding national or regional stage applications derived therefrom, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor/s if this Assignment and sale had not been made and all the corresponding right, title, and interest in and to any patent which may issue therefrom.

Signed at Haitfay, Isaac Lithis	
ALCIA JON LA MARCHE LA MARCHANTE LA MARCHANT	
Signed at 111	
UZANA, Rossy	(witness)

BDSTABSFCT

Signed at Jevasalem this 1	4. day of MDC 2015
LOTES (Museum)	Mari Ariday (witness)
Signed at	day of
MACHLENKIN, Anhur	(witness)
Signed a	day of2015
EISENBERG. Golit	(witness)
Signed at	day of
PERETZ-Y ABLONSKY, Tamar	rsitnes)
Signed at	day of2015
FRANKENBURG, Shoshana	(witness)
Signed atthis	day of2015
ENGELSTEIN, Roni	(witness)

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged I/We the undersigned RUTENBERG, Abraham, 39 Yefe Nof Street 3437129 Haifa, Israel; UZANA, Ronny, 11/47 Max and Ampto Shine Street, 76666 Rehovot, Israel; LOTEM, Michal, 17 HaOmarim Blvd., 71908 Reut, Israel; MACHLENKIN, Arthur, 151 Eshkol Street, 6094800 Givat Brener, Israel; EISENBERG, Galit, 10/5 Nahar HaYarden Street, 7175986 Modiin, Israel; PERETZ-Jerusalem, Kubovi Street, 9675757 45 YABLONSKY. Tamar, FRANKENBURG, Shoshana, 11 HaGadna Street, 9323211 Jerusalem, Israel; ENGELSTEIN, Roni, 108 Dulchin Street, 9640822 Jerusalem, Israel; (hereinafter referred to as the Assignor/s) do hereby sell, assign and confirm that we did irrevocably assign to HADASIT MEDICAL RESEARCH SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT LTD. (hereinafter referred to as the assignee) whose full post office address is: Kiryat Hadassah P.O. Box 12000 JBP (Minrav) Building Hadassah Ein Kerem, 9112001 Jerusalem, Israel, all my right, title, and interest to my invention entitled:

# IMPROVED CELL COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR CANCER THERAPY

as disclosed in PCT Patent Application No. PCT/IL2015/050033 filed January 8, 2015 claiming priority from U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/925265 filed January 9, 2014.

NOW, THEREFORE, the said Assignor/s has sold, assigned, transferred and ser over to said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in the PCT and all corresponding national or regional stage applications derived therefrom, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor/s if this Assignment and sale had not been made and all the corresponding right, title, and interest in and to any patent which may issue therefrom.

	Signed at Haita, Israe Lithis	
/	AUTENBERG, Abraham	(witness)
	Signed atthis	.,
	UZANA, Ronny	(witness)

BDSTABSFCT

Signed at	this	day of	2015
LOTEM, Michal	***********	**********************	(witness)
Signed at JONNAMA.		}}day of	Ap.x).\2015
Signed at	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		(witness)
Signed at	,this	day of	2015
EISENBERG, Galit	1 6 7 5 V 1 (5 X 5) 7	***************************************	(witness)
Signed at	this	day of	2015
PERETZ-YABLONSKY, T	Camar		(witness)
Signed at	this	day of	2015
FRANKENBURG, Shoshar		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	(witness)
Signed at	this	day of	2015
ENGELSTEIN, Roni	********	*********************	(witness)

RIDST/RISPOT